MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 561.

Officers.

Tenure of office.

this act, by giving notice thereof in any newspaper printed in Augusta, at least seven days previous thereto, at which meeting or any subsequent meeting said corporators may elect by ballot such officers as to them may seem proper for their organization and government, who shall continue one year and until others are chosen in their stead.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

Chapter 561.

An act extending the time within which the Pushaw Dam Company may complete works,
as per charter granted by legislature of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporate powers extended three years.

Sect. 1. The corporate powers of the Pushaw Dam Company are hereby extended and continued for the term of three years within which they may complete works, agreeably to charter granted by legislature of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

Chapter 562.

An act to incorporate the Squirrel Island Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. William H. Stevens, Jacob B. Ham, Nelson Dingley, junior, Frank L. Dingley, Isaac R. Hall, Seth D. Wakefield, Edwin Wakefield, John F. Putnam, John Wakefield, Israel Mitchell, James B. Perkins, Albert B. Furbish, Henry Carvill, Oren B. Cheney, Benjamin F. Hayes, Richard C. Stanley, Davis F. Lothrop, Charles F. Nevens, Plummer C. Tarbox, Cornelius White, James E. Haley and Charles W. Allen, their associates and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Squirrel Island Association, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities imposed on corporations for manufacturing purposes. The capital stock of said association shall not be more than fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said association is authorized to purchase and hold such real and personal estate

Name.

Powers, privileges and liabilities. Capital stock. Shares.

May purchase real estate and